

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant and Respondent,

vs.

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY, et al.,
Defendants, Cross-Complainants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,
HON. JAMES P. KLEINBERG, CASE No. 1-00-CV-788657.

AMICUS CURIAE **BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS,
CROSS-COMPLAINANTS AND APPELLANTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
3418 Third Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	5
● Before Trial.....	5
● The Trial and Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PUBLIC NUISANCE LAW IS ILL-SUITED FOR HOLDING A FEW MANUFACTURERS OF LEAD-BASED PAINT, WHO VOLUNTARILY STOPPED MAKING AND SELLING IT DECADES BEFORE IT WAS LEGALLY PROHIBITED, RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYING \$1.15 BILLION INTO A STATE FUND TO COVER THE COST OF IDENTIFYING RESIDENCES WITH LEAD PAINT IN THEIR INTERIORS AND REMOVING IT.....	9
A. The Decision Contorts the Doctrine of “Public Nuisance” into an Uncabined Concept By Confounding and Essentially Eliminating the Element of “Rights Common to the Public” with the Broader, Open- ended Criterion of “Public Health.”.....	9
B. The Decision’s Expansion of the Tort of Public Nuisance is at Odds with the Legislature’s Approach to Regulating the Problem of Lead Paint Hazards, Distorts California’s Constitutional Structure and Inappropriately Determines a Nonjusticiable Political Question.. . .	15
C. The Majority of Courts that Have Considered “Public Nuisance” Law as a Vehicle to Hold Manufacturers of Lead Paint Responsible for its Abatement or Damages Have Rejected the Claims as Untenable.. . .	21

D.	Scholarly Legal Commentary has been Critical of Attempts to Use Public Nuisance Law to Address Major Health and Environmental Problems like Lead Poisoning..	25
II.	THERE IS NO “CAUSATION” SHOWN BECAUSE THE DECISION IS BASED ON MUDDLED, SHIFTING AND IMPROPER TESTS OF CAUSATION..	28
	CONCLUSION.	32
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	33
	PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> (1966) 517 U.S. 484.	31
<i>Altaville Drug Store v. Employment Development Department</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 231.	14
<i>Am. Elec. & Power v. Connecticut</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 2527.	18
<i>Birke v. Oakwood Worldwide</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1540.	28
<i>Brenner v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 1999) 699 N.Y.S.2d 848.	29
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).	19, 20
<i>Chavers v. Gatke Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 606.	32
<i>Cianci v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903.	27
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> (Ill. 2005) 833 N.E.2d.	24
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> (2005) 355 Ill.App.3d 209.	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> (Ill. 2005) 821 N.E.2d 1099.	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Industries</i> (Wis. Ct. App. 2008) 762 N.W.2d 757.	24

<i>City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 28.....	28
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 575.....	30
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> (Mo. 2007) 226 S.W.3d 110.....	22, 23
<i>Cnty. of Johnson v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> (E.D. Tenn. 1984) 580 F. Supp. 284.....	30
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court (Atlantic Richfield Co.)</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35.....	3
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> (Mich. Ct. App. 1992), 493 N.W.2d 513.....	30
<i>Fisher v. Zumwalt</i> (1900) 128 Cal. 493.....	10
<i>In re Firearm Cases</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 959.....	30
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.</i> (N.J. 2007) 924 A.2d 484.....	22, 25
<i>Int'l. Paper v. Ouellette</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 481.....	18
<i>Li v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 804.....	13
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721.....	14
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251.....	19

<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 304.	18
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287.	21
<i>Oryszak v. Sullivan</i> (D.C. Cir. 2009) 576 F.3d 522.	19
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090.	9, 10, 19
<i>People v. Lamas</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 516.	14
<i>People v. Lim</i> (1941) 18 Cal.2d 872.	19
<i>People v. Masbruch</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1001.	15
<i>Royal Globe Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 880.	21
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953.	28, 29
<i>Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 292.	2, 28, 31
<i>State v. Lead Industries Association, Inc.</i> (R.I. 2008) 951 A.2d 428.	23
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> (8th Cir. 1993) 984 F.2d 915.	30
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 267.	20

<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112.	14
---	----

Bills, Codes and Statutes

61 Federal Register 45777, August 29, 1996.	15
64 Federal Register 50140, September 15, 1999.	16
66 Federal Register 1205, January 5, 2001.	16
A.B. 1502, 2010 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 570.	14
Civil Code § 1714.	13
Civil Code § 3479, § 3480	12-15
Code of Civil Procedure § 731.	14
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, & Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601-9675.	18
H & S Code § 17820.10.	16
H & S Code §§ 105250(b), 124125-124165.	15
<i>HUD GENERAL LEAD-BASED PAINT REQUIREMENT AND DEFINITIONS FOR ALL PROGRAMS, 24 C.F.R. §§ 35.100-35.175 (2010).</i>	20
Title 17, California Code of Regulations section 35001 <i>et seq.</i>	16

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

<i>BLACK'S LAW DICT.</i> (5th ed.1981).	14
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr., <i>No Gap Left: Getting Public Nuisance Out of Environmental Regulation and Public Policy,</i> 7 <i>EXPERT EVIDENCE REPORT</i> , BNA (Sept. 24, 2007) 474.	18

Denise E. Antolini, <i>Modernizing Public Nuisance: Solving the Paradox of the Special Injury Rule</i> (2001) 28 <i>ECOLOGY L.Q.</i> 755.....	26
Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> (2003) 71 <i>U. CIN. L. REV.</i> 741.	11, 27
Henry N. Butler & Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Expansion of Liability under Public Nuisance</i> (2010) 18 <i>SUP. CT. ECON. REV.</i> 1.....	3
Henry N. Butler, <i>A Defense of Common Law Environmentalism: The Discovery of Better Environmental Policy</i> (2008) 58 <i>CASE W. RES. L. REV.</i> 705.	26
James L. Huffman, <i>Beware of Greens in Praise of the Common Law</i> (2008) 58 <i>CASE W. RES. L. REV.</i> 813.	26
Joseph D. Pargola, <i>Childhood Lead Poisoning—Combating a Timeless Silent Killer</i> (2010) 37 <i>RUTGERS L. REC.</i> 300.	23
Kenneth Lepage, <i>Lead-Based Paint Litigation and the Problem of Causation: Toward a Unified Theory of Market Share Liability</i> (1995) 37 <i>B.C. L. REV.</i> 155.....	29
Lindsay F. Wiley, <i>Rethinking the New Public Health</i> (2012) 69 <i>WASH. & LEE L. REV.</i> 207.	29
Mark A. Hall, <i>The Scope and Limits of Public Health Law</i> (2003) 46 <i>PERSP. BIOLOGY & MED.</i> 199.....	13
Mark A. Rothstein, <i>Rethinking the Meaning of Public Health</i> (2002) <i>J.L. MED. & ETHICS</i> 144.	26
<i>PRESIDENT’S TASK FORCE ON ENVTL. HEALTH RISKS AND SAFETY RISKS TO CHILDREN, ELIMINATING CHILDHOOD LEAD POISONING: A FEDERAL STRATEGY TARGETING LEAD PAINT HAZARDS</i> (2000).	20
<i>RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS</i> § 821B cmt. f.....	16

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 821B cmt. g.	10, 13
Richard A. Epstein, <i>In Defense of the “Old” Public Health</i> (2004) 69 BROOK. L. REV. 1421.	26
Richard O. Faulk & John S. Gray, <i>Alchemy in the Courtroom?</i> <i>The Transmutation of Public Nuisance Litigation</i> , 2007 MICH. ST. L. REV. 941.	4, 25
Roger J. Traynor, <i>Reasoning in a Circle of Law</i> (1970) 56 Va. L. Rev. 739.	12
Roger Magnusson, <i>Mapping the Scope and Opportunities for</i> <i>Public Health Law in Liberal Democracies</i> (2007) 35 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 571.	26
Thaddeus Mason Pope, <i>The Slow Transition of U.S. Law Toward</i> <i>a Greater Emphasis on Prevention</i> , (2011) PREVENTION VS. TREATMENT: PHILOSOPHICAL, EMPIRICAL AND CULTURAL REFLECTIONS (Halley S. Faust & Paul T. Menzel eds.).	26
Victor E. Schwartz, Cary Silverman & Phil Goldberg, <i>Toward</i> <i>Neutral Principles of Stare Decisis in Tort Law</i> (2006) 58 S.C. L. REV. 317.	27
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Corey Schaecher, <i>Game Over? Why Recent State Supreme Court Decisions</i> <i>Should End the Attempted Expansion of Public Nuisance Law</i> (2010) 62 OKLA. L. REV. 629.	10, 28
Victor Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External</i> <i>Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-stakes</i> <i>Government Recoupment Suits</i> (2009) 44 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 923.	25
